Our Healthier South East London Joint
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 26 September 2018
7.00 pm
Room B-06, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, London, SW2 1RW
Membership
Cllr Danial Adilypour
Cllr Juliet Campbell
Cllr Richard Diment
Cllr Judith Ellis
Cllr Barrie Hargrove
Cllr Mark James
Cllr Chris Lloyd
Cllr Robert Mcilveen
Cllr John Muldoon
Cllr Caroline Newton
Cllr David Noakes
Cllr Philip Normal

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Location: The meeting will be held in Room B-06. Please follow the signs at the Town Hall
directing members of the public to the Committee Rooms.
Contact Elaine Carter on 0207 926 0027 or ecarter@lambeth.gov.uk
Elaine Carter
Lead Scrutiny Officer
London Borough of Lambeth
Date: 14 September 2018
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from here.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

Digital Engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using any non-disruptive
methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact Democratic Services
(members of the press please contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has
the discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons including disruption caused by the filming or
the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that
it can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive
at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and its clock tower is a highly visible
landmark. It can be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station
and Brixton Underground Station.

Map

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee “Our Healthier South East
London”
Terms of Reference
(Proposals for a five year commissioning strategy developed by 6 CCGs which aims to improve health,
reduce health inequalities and ensure all health services in South East London meet safety and quality
standards consistently and are sustainable in the longer term).

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is constituted in accordance with the Local Authority
Public Health, Health & Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny Regulations 2013 (the “Regulations”) and
Department of Health Guidance to respond to substantial reconfiguration proposals covering more than
one Council area from the Our Healthier South East London programme (“OHSEL”). OHSEL is a
proposal devised by the 6 CCGs covering the London Boroughs of Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich,
Lambeth, Lewisham and Southwark. It proposes a five year commissioning strategy for the areas
covered by the 6 London Boroughs represented on this joint overview and scrutiny committee. The
CCGs state that the programme is developed to improve health, reduce health inequalities and ensure
all health services in South East London meet safety and quality standards consistently and are
sustainable in the longer term.
The Joint Committee’s terms of reference are:
1.

To undertake all the functions of a statutory Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in
accordance with the Regulations and Department of Health Guidance. This includes, but is not
limited to the following:
a.
b.
c.

To consider and respond to the proposals from the OHSEL for the reconfiguration of Health
Services in South East London.
To scrutinise any consultation process conducted by the 6 CCGs in relation to OHSEL, but
not to replicate any consultation process.
This does not include the power to make any decision to make a referral to the Secretary of
State in relation to the proposals from the CCGs for Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich, Lambeth,
Lewisham and Southwark. However, any individual borough may make a specific delegation
to the JHOSC in relation to their own power to make such a referral on their behalf.

Membership
Membership of the Committee will be two named Members from each of the following local authorities:







London Borough of Bexley;
London Borough of Bromley;
London Borough of Greenwich;
London Borough of Lambeth;
London Borough of Lewisham; and,
London Borough of Southwark.

Members must not be an Executive Member.

PROCEDURES
Chair and Vice-Chair
1.
The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair at its first meeting. The Chair and Vice-Chair
should be members of different participating authorities.
Substitutions
2.
Substitutes may attend Committee meetings in lieu of nominated members. Continuity of
attendance throughout the review is strongly encouraged however.
3.

It will be the responsibility of individual committee members and their local authorities to arrange
substitutions and to ensure that the lead authority is informed of any changes prior to the meeting.

4.

Where a substitute is attending the meeting, it will be the responsibility of the nominated member
to brief them in advance of
[...]
ed) or
(other) until such officer is appointed.

Representations
13. The Joint Committee will identify and invite witnesses to address the committee and may wish to
undertake consultation with a range of stakeholders.
Support
14. Administrative and research support will be provided by the scrutiny teams of the 6 boroughs
working together.

Assumptions
15. The Joint Committee will be based on the following assumptions:
a.

That the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is constituted to respond to the work of the OHSEL
Programme including any proposals it puts
forward and any consultation it may carry out,
as well as comment on the public and patient involvement activity in which the NHS has
engaged in relation to this matter.

b.

That the OHSEL Programme will permit the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee access to the
outcome of any public consultation phase prior to the formulation and submission of the Joint
Committee’s response to such public consultations.

AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING
Page
Nos.

1.

Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

2.

Disclosure of Interests and Dispensations
Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item of
business to be considered at the meeting.

3.

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018

1-6

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018.

4.

Our Healthier South East London Programme
The Our Healthier South East London briefing presentation enclosed will be
presented by:
 Julie Lowe, Programme Director – OHSEL STP [Lead Officer]
 Mark Edginton, Programme Director, Community Based Care – OHSEL
STP
 Tom Wake, Head of Programme Management Office (PMO) – OHSEL
STP
The following are also enclosed:
 Our Healthier South East London: Partnership Update
 Our Healthier South East London: User Stories
 A glossary of terms used by Our Healthier South East London

5.

Workplan and Future Business
The Committee will discuss the work programme and future business.

6.

Any Other Business
To discuss any other business as accepted by the Chair as urgent.

7 - 58

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1
Open Agenda

Agenda Item 3

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12 March 2018 at 7.00 pm at Ground
Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH
PRESENT:

Councillor James Hunt (Chair)
Councillor Judith Ellis
Councillor Ian Dunn
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Ed Davie
Councillor Rob Hill

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:
OFFICER
PARTNER
SUPPORT:

1.

&

Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG &
AO for Southwark, Greenwich and Bexley CCG
Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for
Urgent & Emergency

APOLOGIES
There were apologies from Councillors Ross Downing, Cherry Parker, Clare Morris, John
Muldoon and Jacqui Dyer; who sent a representative, Councillor Ed Davie.

2.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were none.

3.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
Councillor Judi Ellis declared that she was a Governor and her daughter was an employee
of Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust.
Councillor Robert Hill declared that his wife was the Assistant General Secretary of
UNISON.
1
Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12
March 2018

Page 2

Councillor James Hunt declared that his wife was an employee of Dartford and
Gravesham NHS Trust.
Councillor Bill Williams declared that he was a Governor of Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS
Foundation Trust.
4.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

5.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING
There were none.

6.

KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - FINANCE BRIEFING
The chair asked NHS colleagues to introduce themselves:




Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation
Trust (KCH)
Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG & AO for Southwark,
Greenwich and Bexley CCG
Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for Urgent & Emergency

The chair invited NHS colleagues to run through the presentation circulated with the
agenda papers. The committee was then invited to ask questions.
A member asked what figure the Trust is being fined for not meeting targets. The Chief
Financial Officer, KCH, said it was about £4 million. A member said that they thought this
was perverse, particularly when there are matters outside of the control of King’s: e.g.
winter pressures and delayed discharge. He asked if there was more that local authorities
could do to alleviate the pressures through social care and public health, while noting that
councils obviously have their own pressures. He said that in particular he understands that
in the region of 20% older people are not being discharged promptly, therefore perhaps
collaborative work to improve this would be helpful.
CCG STP lead officer said that the fines are usually imposed in the context of a
commissioner reinvestment; the CCGs do try and mitigate the impact, but they cannot
speak for national NHS commissioner plans and policy. The CCG officers did agree that
variations and failures frequently reflect system failures. In terms of improvement,
discharge is important; however delayed transfers are in the region of 10 per day - not 20
%. The CCGs have a number of admission avoidance schemes to keep people well in the
community, and CCGs also have work streams focused on complex patients. The member
clarified that he was referring to 20% of older people facing delayed discharge. The CCG
officers agreed that older people do have a range of complex needs that often need to be
met and this can increase delays for this
[...]
opaedic network does fit within the partnership; sovereign bodies still have
the ability to make decisions.
Members commented that that some boroughs have lost 56 % of public health grant, while
seeing a significant rise in poverty. All the pre-determinants of health are going the wrong
way. Councils are able to do return on investment; however there is very little that can be
realised in the present set up. The CCG leads agreed it is challenging but remarked that
initiatives to reduce isolation can have an immediate affect. The CCG Emergency lead
added that if the health system does not undertake programmes to reduce acute demand
then even more people will arrive at A & E.

7.

KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE SERVICE CONSULTATION
The following NHS colleagues presented this item:




Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation
Trust
Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG & AO for Southwark,
Greenwich and Bexley CCG
Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for Urgent & Emergency

Background was provided to the consultation. Stroke services in London had been
reorganised nearly 10 years ago in order to create a network of 8 Hyper Acute Stroke
Units (HASUs) where patients suspected of having a stroke are now taken. The units have
the ability to provide patients with specialist care 24 hours a day. This model has proved
successful.
Kent is now looking to reorganise into HASUs also, in order to improve outcomes. The
models compiled by Kent and Medway would leave 3 HASUs across the county with
various different combinations. Depending on the options chosen there may be potential
impacts on stroke services in SE London.


It was noted that should Darent Valley Hospital (DVH) not be designated a HASU
then more patients may access services in SE London, with the potential for
additional pressures at the PRUH. However, the CCG emergency lead stated that
it would be a manageable number.



It was likewise reported that if DVH is designated a HASU then there may be a
slight reduction in the number of patients at the PRUH. It was acknowledged
however, that South East London STP would support the improvement of stroke
services in Kent. It was noted that Bexley CCG is a consultor and the other 5
boroughs of the SEL STP are consultees.



A member commented that her principle concern is the volume and numbers of
patients and if there has been sufficient modelling to accurately assess the impact
on services. The CCG Emergency lead responded that they are doing the
modelling and consultation in tandem. King’s commented that they are looking at
the impact; including follow on therapies.
4

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12
March 2018

Page 5



The committee asked if there will be consultants 24/7 at all three units.
The CCG leads confirmed there will be; in order to do this there will need to be a
concentration of resources at those sites.



A member commented while it may make sense to spend 20 minutes longer
travelling if there are better clinical services at the end, as has proved the case in
recent changes to London HASU provision, however this present proposal for Kent
covers a larger geographical spread and is looking like a much longer time
traveling time; perhaps as long as 120 minutes. This needs to be accurately
quantified in the modelling.

(From previous item)


King’s reported that they will be making a response to the Kent and Medway
Stroke Services consultation as some options may have implications for the PRUH
including additional patients. It was reported that the data provided is from NHS
England and relates to episodes of care not numbers of patients; it was confirmed
that the data in the consultation papers are accurate as they can be.



Members expressed concern regarding the lack of a figure for the potential number
of additional patients that could access services in SEL (depending on the option
selected).

Members
[...]
atients spend a long time waiting in an A&E department when they could have been cared
for elsewhere more quickly.

•

Joining up the south east London services.

•

Directing patients to the right settings and professionals for their care needs. An example of this work is through transforming

Page 21

In the south east London urgent and emergency care programme we are working towards:

NHS 111 into an Integrated Urgent Care service.
•

Looking at how we can enhance care in other settings. For example changing our urgent care centres into urgent treatment
centres.

•

Supporting the winter planning process. This involves bringing the health and care system together to prepare for the winter
season and to review performance and learning once the season has finished in order to build on opportunities for
improvement.

15

Provider Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups in South East London have been working together to develop a network for
delivering pathology services. All providers will have to be part of a pathology network in the future.

The Pathology programme board was formed in September 2017 and is informed by a number of working groups including clinical

pathology staff.

Page 22

input from pathology clinical leads and pathology service users and a workforce group that will engage with directly employed

To create the network model, the programme has launched a procurement process and issued a tender notice (in August 2018) to
look for a pathology provider or providers who are able to provide services that meet our clinical needs, make the best use of the
latest technology and are both safe, efficient and fit for the future. Most of our local providers are part of the procurement process
already. Lewisham &Greenwich Trust will make a decision about joining later this month.

16

Osteoarthritis is a condition that affects a person’s joints – hips, knees, ankles, shoulders and elbows causing pain and
stiffness reducing a person’s quality of life through 
[...]
rogrammes & Projects:
• Utilisation Programme to increase average utilisation to 85%
• Delivery of disposal pipeline
• Delivery of local hub property across the area from both existing estate
and new development
• Reduce non clinical use on acute/clinical sites
• Implement agile/smart working across all organisations
• Working with Councils to maximise social regeneration benefits

Key policy workstreams:
• Five year Forward View
• GP Forward View
• Carter report
• Naylor review
• London Devolution
• London Housing Strategy
• One Public Estate
19

This programme focuses on:
Recruiting and retaining a skilled workforce.

•

Skills development with local colleges and universities.

•

Workforce productivity, such as working remotely without the need to return to base.

•

Resilient workforce with training programmes supported by Health Education England.

•

Adaptable workforce able to respond to changing technology and patient needs, for example online consultations.

•

Representative of the communities that it serves, by encouraging diversity in the workforce and employment of local people.

•

Healthy Workforce, for example by offering well-being courses at work.

Page 26

•

20

Page 27
APPENDIX 1

Our Healthier South East London Partnership Update
Autumn 2018 Edition

Our updates provide an overview of the work of Our Healthier South East London,
the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership for south east London, over the
past couple of months. They are designed for sharing with boards, governing bodies
and other key partners and stakeholders.
At a glance…


Vicky Scott will be joining us as Chief Operating Officer on Monday 24
September. Vicky is currently working for North East London STP in a similar
role and also has experience working with the new models of care team, NHS
Information and in local government.



We are working with trusts and CCGs to develop a network for delivering
pathology services. The trusts and CCGs have published a tender notice 
[...]
all NHS regions in England are required to work together
and with their local councils. These regions were required
to produce a Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
for local services. The STPs have since evolved to become
Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships.
In south east London, our STP is called “Our Healthier
South East London”. Its programmes of work are jointly
carried out by south east London clinical commissioning
groups (CCGs), hospitals, community health services and
Jargon buster – updated September 18
Page 23

Page 56

mental health trusts, with the support of local councils and
members of the public.
The partnership is working together to deliver the vision
laid out in NHS England’s Five Year Forward View and
ensure financial and clinical sustainability. The current plan
covers the period from October 2016 to March 2021.

STP Quartet Executive
Group

This is the executive operational delivery group of the STP,
making recommendations to the SPG and holding SROs to
account. The members are the quartet with the OHSEL
programme director.

System-wide

Across the whole of the health service or health and social
care system, sometimes specifically in south east London.

Telehealth

The delivery of health-related services and information via
telecommunications technologies.

Tertiary care

Very specialised care, usually provided in hospital, where a
patient is referred by a secondary care provider.

Trauma

Serious or violent injury and shock to the body, as from
violence or an accident.

Trust Special
Administrator

Appointed by the Secretary of State in 2012 to make
recommendations in relation to South London Healthcare
NHS Trust, which was identified as not sustainable in its
existing form.

TSA

This is care that is not planned or pre-booked with your GP
or hospital.

Unplanned Care
Urgent and Emergency
Care
Urgent Care
(unscheduled)

Urgent Care Centre

U&EC

The workstream looking at urgent and emergency care in
south east London.

UC

Minutes of the meeting

OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of Our Healthier South East London Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 26 September 2018 at 7.00 pm at Lambeth
Town Hall, Brixton Hill, London SW2 2RW

PRESENT:

Councillor Judith Ellis (Chair)
Councillor Philip Normal (Vice Chair)
Councillor Richard Diment
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Mark James
Councillor Robert Mcilveen
Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER &
PARTNER
SUPPORT:

Julie Lowe, Programme Director – OHSEL STP
Mark Edginton, Programme Director, Community Based Care – OHSEL
STP
Tom Wake, Head of Programme Management Office (PMO) – OHSEL
STP
Andrew Eyres, Accountable Officer, NHS Lambeth CCG & NHS Croydon
CCG

1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
It was proposed and AGREED that Cllr Judith Ellis be appointed Chair of Our Healthier
South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OHSEL JOSC) and that
Cllr Philip Normal be appointed vice chair of OHSEL JOSC.

2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were apologies from Cllr Juliet Campbell, Cllr Chris Lloyd, Cllr John Muldoon, Cllr
Caroline Newton. The following declarations of interest were made:




3.

Cllr Judith Ellis declared that her daughter is an employee of Oxleas NHS Foundation
Trust;
Cllr Richard Diment declared that he is a Governor of Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust; and,
Cllr Barrie Hargrove declared that he is a member of Guys and St Thomas’ NHS
Foundation Trust.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record of the
proceedings.
Cllr Diment advised that re the Kent and Medway Stroke Service Consultation (Minutes: item 7),
the assessment process has now been worked through and the preferred option is for three
hyper acute stroke units including one at Darent Valley Hospital in Dartford, along with units at
Maidstone and Ashford.

4.

OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON PROGRAMME
The chair asked NHS colleagues to introduce themselves:





Julie Lowe, Programme Director – OHSEL STP;
Mark Edginton, Programme Director, Community Based Care – OHSEL STP;
Tom Wake, Head of Programme Management Office (PMO) – OHSEL STP; and,
Andrew Eyres, Accountable Officer, NHS Lambeth CCG & NHS Croydon CCG.

The chair invited NHS colleagues to run through the presentation circulated with the agenda
papers. In her introduction, Julie Lowe Programme Director noted that a number of members
are new appointees to the JOSC. The presentation was designed to provide an overview of the
OHSEL programme, which represents the region’s Sustainability and Transformation Plan
(STP) and the JOSC covers the same boundaries as the STP. The Plan is designed to ensure a
sustainable future for the NHS in South East London delivering high quality patient care with the
best possible outcomes in ways that are affordable. In 2018 the focus is on three key things: (1)
Integrated Care Systems; (2) End to End Pathway Work; (3) Provider Collaboration. The
Programmed Director set out the headline issues and an update on the programme groups (as
set out in the report). The committee was then invited to ask questions. The following issues
were raised and responses given:


A member questioned on the extent to which NHS England had devolved responsibilities
for primary care to CCGs in SEL and therefore if there was a greater opportunity through
the STP to look at primary care and reducing pressures on A&Es and admissions. It was
confirmed that there is primary care delegation across the whole of SEL. The primary care
executive meets together regularly to share best practice and opportunities to do things at
scale. Officers advised that a core concept of the Community Care Based Strategy is that
primary care comes together in Local Care Networks and look at alternative ways to
provide care closer to home, as well as addressing issues around SEL population health
more generally.



A member sought clarification on the Urgent and Emergency Care Programme and
proposals to enhance care in other settings and changing urgent care centres (UCC) into
urgent treatment centres (UTC). Officers explained that there is national criteria for UTC,
in SEL the NHS is looking at where it can meet that national criteria. It is also important for
members of the public to be able to understand what service they can expect in going to a
UCC or to a UTC and this accordingly will also help people determine where they should
go when seeking treatment. For the public the definitions can be confusing and there is a
need for greater clarity and a level of standardisation across SEL. It was acknowledged
that some people will automatically go to A&E/UCC without checking on the availability of
a GP appointment: pilots are being undertaken at A&E triage which signposts an
individual to where they might be more appropriately treated and offered an alternative

arrangement/appointment. There was also a need to open up access to GPs more
generally and promote wider understanding about GP Hubs and that people can generally
get a next day appointment to be seen by a GP, though that may not be their GP.


With regard to the status of Orthopaedics and arrangements going forward, officers
advised that over a period of 18 months CCGs and providers are looking at whether
consistent outcomes can be demonstrated across all current providers, and if that is the
case that will be the commissioned arrangement going forward. The focus thus far has
been on hip and knee replacements which is high volume work and is looking consistent;
there is a however a need to look at lower volume work and whether that is better
centralised.



A member questioned on Pathology Services and the future of Lewisham & Greenwich
services specifically. Officers advised that NHS Improvement has sought the formation of
29 Pathology networks nationally and the recommendation is that SEL forms a network.
There is flexibility to join a different geographic network, however arising from specialist
advice there is not flexibility for standalone services. A review process has been
undertaken across SEL provision and a tender invitation issued to see whether partners
are interested in providing the service. It was noted that Kings and Guys & St Thomas’
have been in a joint venture partnership which has a commercial element for
approximately ten years. Notwithstanding the status of that contract which is up for
renewal, Lewisham & Greenwich are considering the position and interested in exploring
the options for being engaged in a purely NHS provision, rather than the potential for
being in provision which has a commercial element. It was expected that more would be
known in January. However it was not considered that this is an issue around the patient
or clinical experience of care.



A member questioned the status of Local Care Networks (LCN), their governance and
how they are monitored. Officers advised that LCNs are defined in part by historic working
arrangements so LCNs across the region are at different stages of development with
some at a more mature status than others. Work is ongoing through the STP to share
good practice including how to develop the clinical voice, understanding the benefits of
being in a LCN, and exploring opportunities for greater partnership working – examples
include Federation working or an Alliance model with community and mental health
providers. There are 8 LCN across SEL (from 15 previously) and the move is towards
larger scale collaborations. Arising from external issues such as financial challenges,
patient pressures and NHS reporting requirements General Practices generally are
starting to understand the benefits of being in a LCN and managing matters at scale, there
is also increasing confidence from the clinical voice of the benefits to patients. Whilst
some arrangements only commenced within the last two years, in Lambeth and
Southwark there has been GP collaborative working for a much longer period and the
learning from those areas have been key to informing the areas which are less developed.
GPs value the opportunities to work across different professional groups and interact in
multi-disciplinary teams (e.g. involving social workers, pharmacy etc), to support patients
who have multiple issues and needs which are difficult to address in isolation. LCNs are
about professional networks and delivering better outcomes for patients; they also provide
an opportunity to be outward looking and think about populations and health, rather than
addressing solely the needs of an individual who attends a surgery.



In response to questions on winter pressures and planning, the committee was advised
that winter plans are expected to be signed off in the next week arising from work which

started in the spring with a debriefing on the previous winter. A lot has been done to
educate people about when to attend A&E and alternative options, and this work is ongoing. UTCs can take the pressure off hospital services and are available to patients at
weekend. As well as looking at the front end of services, work and testing is also taking
place around patient discharge and whether discharge happens in a timely manner. In
particular, and reflecting the nature of the regions hospitals and patient flow, there is a
focus on whether the offer is working well across the whole of the SEL population and
whether management systems and mechanisms for working with social care departments
are effective. In response to a suggestion that there needs to be a team for discharging
patients, rather than this being managed through each individual borough, officers advised
that this is something which is being explored.


Further information was sought on the Digital Enabler programme and whether there is an
associated policy, where it would impact and timelines. Officers advised that there are a
number of work streams underway such as Virtual Care Records where a person’s record
can be seen in real time and the One London Programme whereby every record is always
available. For health professionals having access to the most current up to date
information will mean that patients get the best care and accurate decision making
immediately and it will also improve the patient pathways as there will be better join up
across services and support systems.



In relation to the differential costs and payments associated with a patient going to a GP,
to a UCC or to A&E, a member questioned on referral mechanisms from A&E for patients
seeming non-urgent treatment. Officers advised that patients attending A&E will be triaged
and if the patient does not need to be there the hospital can re-direct and refer to local
practice or book into a Hub. However if a patient is not local this is more difficult. There is
a balance of risk for clinicians in turning somebody away and a more likely scenario is a
short consultation. It was also noted that there are some issues around borough
boundaries and using a Hub where a patient is not registered in that borough. Members
questioned whether there might not be benefits of cross boundaries in SEL and officers
agreed to take back this issue and consider what reciprocal arrangements might work and
look like.

In concluding the discussion it was noted that there were no major consultations pending. The
following issues were raised by members and officers as potential matters for future scrutiny by
the JOSC:
-

5.

Hubs – roll out; public/patient awareness; geographical arrangements and cross
boundary;
UCC & UTC – people understanding where they should go;
Population health, life expectancy and long term planning in SEL (e.g. age pressures in
different boroughs);
Children and Young People mental health;
Residential care beds and access to beds close to home/where families are; and,
Integrated care.

WORKPLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS
It was proposed and Agreed that the committee next meet in February 2019, with a subsequent
meeting to be held in June 2019. The indicative issues would be:





February 2019 (i) population health and life expectancy - long term planning reflecting age
and pressures in different boroughs; and (ii) roll out of hubs/UCC/UTC and people/patients
understanding where to go; and,
June 2019 - Integrated Care.

CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR
Date of Despatch: Thursday 22 November 2018
Contact for Enquiries: Elaine Carter
Tel: 020 7926 0027
E-mail: ecarter@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

